

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. 88,638

---

JESUS DELGADO,

Appellant,

-vs.-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT  
COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

REV. MELODEE A. SMITH  
5236 S.W. 3rd Avenue  
Cape Coral, Florida 33914  
(941) 549-0930

ROY D. WASSON  
Suite 450 Gables One Tower  
1320 South Dixie Highway  
Miami, Florida 33146  
(305) 666-5053

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....: ii

ARGUMENT:

I APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS FOR MURDER MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE SUBMISSION OF THIS CASE ON THE ALTERNATIVE FELONY MURDER THEORY CREATED A HOPELESS CONFLICT IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS, AS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE UNDERLYING FELONY WAS INTENT TO COMMIT MURDER, BUT THE JURY WAS TOLD THAT INTENT TO KILL WAS UNNECESSARY ..... 1

II. A MISTRIAL WAS REQUIRED BY THE STATE'S IMPROPER ARGUMENT ABOUT DEFENDANT'S FAILURE TO TESTIFY, AND THE STATE'S ATTEMPT TO SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF ONTO DEFENDANT ..... 10

III. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION TO SUPPORT MR. DELGADO'S CONVICTIONS FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER ..... 12

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCUSED FOR CAUSE DEATH QUALIFIED PROSPECTIVE JURORS ..... 17

V. DEFENDANT WAS UNFAIRLY PREJUDICED BY THE INTRODUCTION OF GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS OF MINIMAL RELEVANCE, WHICH WERE UNNECESSARY BECAUSE OTHER EVIDENCE ALREADY ESTABLISHED THE MATERIAL POINTS REPRESENTED THEREBY ..... 18

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROVIDE MR. DELGADO WITH A THOROUGH EVALUATION BY QUALIFIED EXPERTS,

	THEREBY DEPRIVING MR. DELGADO OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL AND RELIABLE SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF <u>AKE v. OKLAHOMA</u> .....	19
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN <u>KOON V. DUGGER</u> DURING MR. DELGADO'S SENTENCING PHASE AND DEPRIVED HIM OF A FAIR AND RELIABLE SENTENCING .....	22
VIII.	THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT AND OPENING STATEMENT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE DEPRIVED MR. DELGADO OF A FAIR TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VI, VIII AND XIV, AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 17. ....	23
IX.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROPERLY INSTRUCT MR. DELGADO'S PENALTY PHASE JURY AND THE TWO DEATH SENTENCES MUST BE VACATED .....	24
X.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL "VICTIM IMPACT" TESTIMONY BEFORE MR. DELGADO'S PENALTY PHASE JURY; THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATIONS WERE SEVERELY TAINTED AND MR. DELGADO'S DEATH SENTENCES ARE UTTERLY UNRELIABLE .....	25
XI.	THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE AND MR. DELGADO'S SENTENCES OF DEATH MUST BE VACATED .....	25
XII.	THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GIVE MORE THAN LIMITED, LITTLE, OR ANY WEIGHT TO SUBSTANTIAL UNREFUTED MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES DEPRIVED MR. DELGADO OF A RELIABLE SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF <u>LOCKETT v. OHIO</u> .....	26
XIII.	MR. DELGADO'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	27
XIV.	FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THIS COURT MUST DECLARE A MORATORIUM ON EXECUTIONS;	

ELECTROCUTION AS A PUNISHMENT CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND OF ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 2, 9, 16 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S 68 (1985) . . . . .	21
<u>Dean v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>DeFreitas v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997). . . . .	23
<u>Green v. State</u> , No. 86,983, 1998 Fla. LEXIS 927 *12 (5/21/98). . . . .	13, 16
<u>Jackson v. State of Florida</u> , 522 So. 2d 802, 807 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	12, 20
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993). . . . .	22
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988). . . . .	26
<u>State v. Von Deck</u> , 607 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	5
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	23
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 1174, 1175 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	3, 5
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , No. 89,433, 1998 Fla. LEXIS 854 * 13 (5/7/98) . . . . .	25
